12 Adjusted earnings per shares is a non-IFRS measure.  See discussion under the heading "Non-IFRS Financial Measures".  Earnings per
share information is based on net income attributable to TMX Group shareholders.

 �  �2016 ANNUAL REPORT

TMX GROUP LIMITED

28   |

Page 25

Revenue

In 2015, we undertook a strategic realignment of our operations and revised our reporting segments information for the
year ended December 31, 2015. In Q4/16 we further revised operations and our reporting for our Efficient Markets
operating segment.  This segment has been separated into Equities and Fixed Income Trading and Clearing and Energy
Trading and Clearing.  Effective Q4 2016, we now report revenue in the following categories:

• Capital formation

• Equity and Fixed Income Trading and Clearing

• Derivatives Trading and Clearing

• Energy Trading and Clearing

• Market insights

• Other (includes Market Solutions, which was previously reported with Efficient Markets)

Results for the year ended December 31, 2015 have been restated to conform to this new structure.

(in millions of dollars)
Year ended

December 31,
2016

Year ended
December 31,

2015

$ increase/
(decrease)

% increase/
(decrease)

Capital Formation 182.9 179.8 3.1 2%

Equities and Fixed Income Trading
and Clearing 173.5 156.7 16.8 11%

Derivatives Trading and Clearing 117.5 104.5 13.0 12%

Energy Trading and Clearing 55.7 52.3 3.4 7%

Market Insights $211.0 212.8 (1.8) (1)%

Other $1.4 10.9 (9.5) (87)%

$742.0 $717.0 $25.0 3%

Revenue was $742.0 million in 2016, up $25.0 million or 3% compared with $717.0 millions in 2015.  There were increases
in all revenue categories with the exception of Market Insights and Other revenue.  Markets Insights revenue was reduced
by a $12.2 million decline in revenue from Razor Risk.  The decrease in Other revenue was primarily due to recognizing
net foreign exchange losses on U.S. dollar and other non-Canadian denominated net monetary assets in 2016 compared
with net foreign exchange gains in 2015.  The net unfavourable impact from 2015 to 2016 was approximately $9 million.
Partially offsetting this, there was a favourable impact of approximately $5 million from a weaker Canadian dollar relative
to other currencies, including the U.S. dollar, in 2016 versus 2015.  The net unfavourable impact of these two foreign
exchange items was approximately $4 million.

|   29   �  � 2016 ANNUAL REPORT

TMX GROUP LIMITED

Page 26

Capital Formation

(in millions of dollars)
Year ended

December 31,
2016

Year ended
December 31,

2015

$ increase/
(decrease)

% increase/
(decrease)

Initial listing fees $8.7 $9.2 $(0.5) (5)%

Additional listing fees 90.1 77.2 12.9 17%

Sustaining listing fees 65.6 70.0 (4.4) (6)%

Other issuer services 18.5 23.4 (4.9) (21)%

$182.9 $179.8 $3.1 2%

• Initial listing fees on TSX and TSXV for 2016 were lower than in 2015 reflecting a decrease in amount of IPO financing
dollars raised.

• Additional listing fees in 2016 increased from 2015 reflecting a 9% increase in the number of transactions billed on
TSX.  In addition, there was an increase in additional listing fees on TSXV reflecting a significant increase in the total
number of financings and the total amount of financing dollars raised in 2016 compared with 2015. The increase in
additional listing fee revenue was also attributable to the favourable impact from an increase in the maximum
additional listing fee on TSX effective February 1, 2016.

• Issuers listed on TSX and TSXV pay annual sustaining listing fees primarily based on their market capitalization at the
end of the prior calendar year, subject to minimum and maximum fees.  There was a decrease in sustaining listing
fees on both TSX and TSXV due to a decrease in the number and market capitalization of issuers at December 31, 2015
compared with December 31, 2014.

• Other issuer services revenue in 2016 was lower compared to 2015 reflecting the loss of revenue from Equicom, which
was sold in July 2015.

Equities and Fixed Income Trading and Clearing

(in millions of dollars)
Year ended

December 31,
2016

Year ended
December 31,

2015
$ increase % increase

Equities and fixed income trading $102.3 $86.5 $15.8 18%

Equities and fixed Income clearing,
settlement, depository and other
services (CDS)

71.2 70.2 1.0 1%

$173.5 $156.7 $16.8 11%

• There was an increase in both equities and fixed income trading revenue in 2016 compared with 2015.  The overall
volume of securities traded on our equities marketplaces increased by 14% (149.7 billion securities in 2016 versus
131.0 billion securities in 2015).  Volumes on TSX increased by 17% in 2016 compared with 2015 and volumes on TSXV
increased by 33% over the same period.  The shutdown of TMX Select and loss of revenue partially offset the positive
impact from higher volumes on TSX and TSXV.  The increase in equity trading revenue on Alpha was driven by price
changes effective Q4/15, partially offset by the impact from a decline in volume of 19% on Alpha from 2015 to 2016.

[…]

Settlements in the clearing and settlement services occur in both Canadian and US dollars. Foreign exchange risk is created
when the currency of the payment obligation is different from the valuation currency of the collateral supporting that payment
obligation. This risk is mitigated by discounting the collateral value of securities where these mismatches occur.

TSX and TSX Venture Exchange

The Company is exposed to market price risk on a portion of its sustaining services revenue, which is based on quoted market
values of listed issuers as at December 31 of the previous year.

Shorcan and Shorcan Energy Brokers

Shorcan and Shorcan Energy Brokers’ risk is limited by their status as an agent, in that they do not purchase or sell securities
or commodities for their own account, the short period of time between trade date and settlement date, and the defaulting
customer’s liability for any difference between the amounts received upon sale of, and the amount paid to acquire, the
securities or commodities.

(v) Market risk sensitivity summary

Change in underlying
factor

Impact on income
before income taxes

Impact on equity
attributable to equity

holders of the Company

Foreign currency
USD, EUR and GBP currency +10.0% $ 2.8 $ 7.7
USD, EUR and GBP currency -10.0% (2.8) (7.7)

USD advances on Commercial Paper +10.0% (2.0)  n/a
USD advances on Commercial Paper -10.0% 2.0  n/a

Interest rates
Marketable securities +1.0% $ (0.1)  n/a
Marketable securities -1.0% 0.1  n/a
Interest rate swaps +1.0% 1.0  n/a
Interest rate swaps -1.0% (1.0)  n/a
Commercial Paper +1.0% (3.1)  n/a
Commercial Paper -1.0% 3.1  n/a
Debentures +1.0% n/a  n/a
Debentures -1.0% n/a  n/a

Equity price
RSUs and DSUs +25.0% $ (8.2)  n/a
RSUs and DSUs -25.0% 7.4  n/a
TRS +25.0% 7.3  n/a
TRS -25.0% (6.0)  n/a

|   119   �  � 2016 ANNUAL REPORT

TMX GROUP LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

TMX GROUP LIMITED 29

(C) LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is the risk of loss due to the inability of the Company to meet its, or of the Company's borrowers, counterparties,
Clearing Members, or Participants to meet their obligations in a timely manner or at reasonable prices. The Company manages
liquidity risk through the management of its cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities, all of which are held in short-
term instruments, and its debentures, credit and liquidity facilities and Commercial Paper (note 11) and capital (note 12).